
No. 10-1843

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

THOMAS JOSEPH PETTERS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM
OF APPELLANT THOMAS JOSEPH PETTERS**

Jon M. Hopeman
Eric J. Riensche
Jessica M. Marsh
Felhaber, Larson, Fenlon & Vogt, P.A.
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 339-6321

Paul C. Engh
Engh Law Office
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 215
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 252-1100

Counsel for Appellant Thomas Joseph Petters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. Tom Petters.....	5
II. The PCI Fraud	9
III. The Cooperators	11
A. Deanna Coleman	11
B. Robert White	13
C. Larry Reynolds.....	14
D. Michael Catain	15
E. Greg Bell	15
IV. The Reynolds Mystery.....	16
V. The Media Frenzy.....	20
VI. The Trial	21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. Prologue: The Cooperator Problem..... 24

II. Argument #1: The Sixth Amendment right to present a complete defense was violated with the sealing and preclusion from evidence of a secret WITSEC file containing strong evidence of a WITSEC cooperator’s third-party guilt, dishonesty, and bias.26

A. Standard of Review 27

B. The Right to Present a Complete Defense 28

C. The Violations 29

D. The Remedy 32

III. Argument #2: The Sixth Amendment right to confrontation was breached where cross-examination of a WITSEC cooperator was sharply and profanely curtailed, thereby interfering with the accused’s ability to show the cooperator’s third-party guilt, perjury, dishonesty, and bias.32

A. Standard of Review 33

B. The Right to Confrontation—
Cross-Examination 33

C. The Violations 34

1. Contemporaneous Perjury..... 34

2. Grandiose Fraudulent Schemes 35

3. Recruitment and Manipulation
of Accomplices 36

D. The Remedy 38

IV. Argument #3: The Sixth Amendment right of a public trial was breached where: (1) the name and identifying information a WITSEC cooperator was sealed and a gag order imposed at pretrial proceedings; (2) a WITSEC file needed to impeach the cooperator, demonstrate his contemporaneous perjury, and introduce an alternative theory of the case was sealed; and (3) cross-examination of the cooperator was curtailed and an offer of proof based on the WITSEC file sealed. 39

A. Standard of Review 39

B. The Right to a Public Trial 39

1. Rationales for the Right 40

2. Proceedings Subject to the Right 41

3. Closures 41

C. The Violations 42

1. Proceedings and Closures 42

2. The *Waller* Test 43

a. Overriding Interest or Substantial Reason 43

b. No Broader Than Necessary / Narrow Tailoring 45

c. Weighing of Alternatives 46

d. Findings on the Record 46

D. The Remedy 46

V. Argument #4: Mr. Petters was entitled to an appropriate theory-of-defense instruction because there was competent evidence to support the theories that: (1) he was not aware of a fraud in his own company because of the numerous past legitimate deals that resembled the fraudulent ones as well as his delegation of duties to executives who appeared competent and responsible; and (2) he relied on the advice, oversight, and competency of his in-house and outside attorneys after he developed suspicions of fraud.....47

A. Standard of Review47

B. Right to Theory-of-Defense Instruction.....47

C. The Violations48

1. The Overarching Theory of Defense48

2. The Reliance-on-Counsel Theory of Defense.....49

D. The Remedy51

VI. Argument #5: Due to the overwhelming inflammatory publicity a presumption of prejudice arose, such that venue should have been transferred.....51

A. Standard of Review51

B. The Right to Impartial Jury— Inflammatory Publicity52

C. The Violations53

1. Publication of Highly Prejudicial Information53

2. Timing of Publicity and Trial55

3.	Jury’s Ultimate Decision	56
D.	The Remedy	57
VII.	Argument #6: The sentence imposed was unreasoned and unreasonable, in that the District Court did not take into account mitigating circumstances and the principal arguments of defense counsel.....	57
A.	Standard of Review	58
B.	The Post- <i>Booker</i> Sentencing Regime.....	58
C.	The Violations	59
D.	The Remedy	60
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arizona v. Fulminante,
499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 28

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 28-29

Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... 28

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... 28

Davis v. Alaska,
415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... 33

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... 38

Estes v. Texas,
381 U.S. 532 (1965)..... 52, 56

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... 58, 59, 60

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... 40

Garcia v. Bertsch,
470 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006) 41

Hoffa v. United States,
385 U.S. 293 (1966)..... 26, 32

Holmes v. South Carolina,
 547 U.S. 319 (2006)..... 28, 32

In re Oliver,
 333 U.S. 257 (1948)..... 40

Irvin v. Dowd,
 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... 52

Mathews v. United States,
 485 U.S. 58 (1988)..... 47

N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie,
 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001) 25

On Lee v. United States,
 343 U.S. 747 (1952)..... 24

Ornelas v. United States,
 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 28

Patterson v. Colorado,
 205 U.S. 454 (1907)..... 52

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 40, 41

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 39

Rideau v. Louisiana,
 373 U.S. 723 (1963)..... 52, 55

Roviaro v. United States,
 353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 44

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 24, 52, 56, 57

United States v. Adelson,
 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006),
aff'd, 301 Fed. Appx. 93 (2nd Cir. 2008) 59

United States v. Allen,
 76 F.3d 1348 (5th Cir. 1996) 30

United States v. Bear Stops,
 997 F.2d 451 (8th Cir. 1993) 38

United States v. Bernal-Obeso,
 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993) 24, 26

United States v. Blom,
 242 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2001) 51

United States v. Bohr,
 581 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1978) 30

United States v. Brooke,
 4 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) 34

United States v. Casperson,
 773 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1985) 47, 48

United States v. Escobar de Bright,
 742 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984) 48, 51

United States v. Farmer,
 32 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1994) 41

United States v. Gonzales-Lopez,
 399 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2005) 46

United States v. Hitt,
 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006) 41

United States v. Jackson,
 598 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010) 47

United States v. Kenyon,
481 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2007) 33

United States v. Lindo,
18 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 1994) 48

United States v. Lucas,
932 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir. 1991) 39

United States v. Martin,
369 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2004) 27

United States v. Mayer,
556 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1977) 33

United States v. McCourt,
468 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2006) 47

United States v. Mendoza,
510 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2007) 58

United States v. Muhammad,
928 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1991) 33

United States v. Mulinelli-Navas,
111 F.3d 983 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 33, 34, 38

United States v. Peters,
754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985) 44

United States v. Portela,
167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 27

United States v. Rice,
449 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2006) 48

United States v. Rodriguez,
581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Rosen,
487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007) (*Rosen VII*)..... 42, 43, 44, 45

United States v. Rosen,
520 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2007) (*Rosen X*) 41

United States v. Shryock,
342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003) 39

United States v. Simone,
14 F.3d 833 (3rd Cir. 1994) 44

United States v. Skilling,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..... 52, 53

United States v. Skilling,
554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009),
aff'd in part and vacated in part, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..... 51

United States v. Smith,
426 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005) 41

United States v. Thunder,
438 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006) 40, 41

United States v. Veltmann,
6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993) 32

United States v. Villegas-Miranda,
579 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009) 60, 61

United States v. Wilson,
289 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2003)..... 45

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 39-46

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 58

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3521(d) 44

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

FRAP 4 1

FRE 404(b) 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Steven A. Childress & Martha S. Davis,
Federal Standards of Review (3rd ed. 1999)..... 28

Alexandra Natapoff,
*Snitching: Criminal Informants and the Erosion of
American Justice* (2009) 25, 26

Christina A. Studebaker & Steven D. Penrod,
Pretrial Publicity, 3 PSYCH., PUB. POL’Y & L. 428 (1997) 52

David Phelps & Aimee Blanchette,
E-mails Secured Petters Verdict,
MINNEAPOLIS STAR-TRIBUNE (Dec. 21, 2009)..... 57

DOJ-OIG,
*The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Compliance with the
Attorney General’s Investigative Guidelines* (Sept. 2005)..... 24-25

Jeffrey S. Neuschatz et al.,
*The Effects of Accomplice Witness and Jailhouse Informants
on Jury Decision Making*, 32 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 137 (2008)..... 25

Lissa Griffin,
*Avoiding Wrongful Convictions: Re-Examining the “Wrong-Person”
Defense*, 39 SETON HALL L. REV. 129 (2009) 29

Monroe H. Freedman,
*The Cooperating Witness Who Lies—A Challenge to Defense Lawyers,
Prosecutors, and Judges*, 7 OHIO ST. J. OF CRIM. L. 739 (2010)..... 25

Northwestern University School of Law—Center on Wrongful Convictions,
The Snitch System (2005)..... 26

Ryan P. Alford,
*Catalyzing More Adequate Federal Habeas Review of
Summation Misconduct*, 59 OKLA. L. REV. 479 (2006)..... 55

Samuel R. Gross et al.,
Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003,
95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005)..... 26

Special Project: The Tom Petters Fraud Case,
MINNEAPOLIS STAR-TRIBUNE (Supp. 2010),
available at <www.startribune.com> 55

Stephen S. Trott,
*The Successful Use of Informants and Criminals as Witnesses
for the Prosecution in a Criminal Case*,
in DOJ, Prosecution of Public Corruption Cases (1988)..... 25

Tim Blotz & Tom Halden,
Tom Petters Gets 50 Years in Prison for Ponzi Scheme (Apr. 8, 2010),
available at www.myfoxtwincities.com> 57

U.S. Sent. Comm’n,
Guidelines Manual (Nov. 2009) 59
